
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee 
 

Date and Time Tuesday, 8th March, 2022 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Ashburton Hall - HCC 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Personal Interest in a matter being considered at the 
meeting should consider, having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the 
Code, whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to 
Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the Code, consider whether it is appropriate to 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any 
right to speak in accordance with the Code. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 

 

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

 
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
6. COVID 19 UPDATE  (Pages 13 - 38) 
 
 To receive a combined update on the response to the Covid pandemic in  

Hampshire from the Director of Public Health, Director of Adults Health  
and Care and representatives of the Hampshire Southampton and Isle of  
Wight Clinical Commissioning Group. (an update from Frimley Health  
NHS Foundation Trust is appended as a written only update) 
 

7. ISSUES RELATING TO THE PLANNING, PROVISION AND/OR 
OPERATION OF HEALTH SERVICES  (Pages 39 - 190) 

 
 To consider a report of the Chief Executive on issues brought to the 

attention of the Committee which impact upon the planning, provision 
and/or operation of health services within Hampshire, or the Hampshire 
population. 
 

a) Stage 2 Independent Investigation Report – Southern Health NHS 
Foundation Trust: Update on Action Plan  

 
b) Care Quality Commission Inspection Report – Southern Health 

NHS Foundation Trust (published February 2022)  
 

c) Primary Care Update  
 

d) Urgent Treatment Centre model  
 

e) Dental Services Update 
 

8. PROPOSALS TO VARY SERVICES  (Pages 191 - 202) 
 
 To consider the report of the Chief Executive on proposals from the NHS 

or providers of health services to vary or develop health services in the 
area of the Committee. 
 

a) Integrated Primary Care Access Service – update 
(Commissioners)  

 
b) Alton Community Hospital – new ward (Southern Health NHS 

Foundation Trust)   
 



9. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 203 - 216) 
 
 To consider and approve the Health and Adult Social Care Select 

Committee Work Programme. 

 
 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 

The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Tuesday, 

18th January, 2022 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd) 

 
* Councillor Ann Briggs 
* Councillor Nick Adams-King 
* Councillor Pamela Bryant 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
a  Councillor Tonia Craig 
a  Councillor Debbie Curnow-Ford 
* Councillor Alan Dowden 
* Councillor David Harrison 
* Councillor Adam Jackman 
* Councillor Lesley Meenaghan 
* Councillor Sarah Pankhurst 
 

* Councillor Neville Penman 
a  Councillor Lance Quantrill 
* Councillor Kim Taylor 
* Councillor Andy Tree 
* Councillor Jackie Branson 
a  Councillor Graham Burgess 
* Councillor Tim Groves 
   
   
   
   
 
*Present 

Co-opted members 
*Councillor Cynthia Garton 
*Councillor Julie Butler  
*Councillor Diane Andrews 
a Councillor Karen Hamilton  
 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillor Liz Fairhurst, Executive 
Member for Adult Services and Public Health  

 

44.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Debbie Curnow-Ford. Councillor Jackie 
Branson as the Conservative standing deputy, was in attendance in their place.  
Apologies were also received from Councillor Lance Quantrill and apologies from 
the second Conservative standing deputy Councillor Burgess.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Tonia Craig. Councillor Groves as the 
Liberal Democrat standing deputy, was in attendance in their place.  
 
Apologies were also received from co-opted member Councillor Cllr Karen 
Hamilton. 
 

45.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

46.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Select 
Committee (HASC) held on 23 November 2021 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

47.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee did not receive any deputations. 
 

48.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 
SP23 Working Group  
The Chairman invited Councillor Penman, Chairman of the SP23 Working 
Group, to give an update on the work of the group. It was reported that the SP23 
Social Inclusion and Grants HASC Working Group had progressed well over the 
past 3 months, meeting 3 times with the last meeting being the day before, with 
good attendance at all times, and very open and robust Member and Officer 
engagement and discussion throughout.   
 
Budget Items at this Meeting  
The Chairman reminded the co-opted Members on the Committee that under the 
Scheme of Voting Rights for Co-opted Members of the Health and Adu
[...]
ged 18 and over with an acute drug or alcohol dependence issue.  Providing 
this type of support will help to reduce the need for emergency hospital 
admissions through the offer of planned, structured treatment. 
 

49.   COVID 19 UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a joint report from the Director of Adults’ Health and  
Care, Director of Public Health and Chief Executive of the Hampshire  
Southampton and Isle of Wight Clinical Commissioning Group, on the ongoing  
response to the pandemic in Hampshire (see Item 6 in the Minute Book). 
 
Members heard that infection levels were high but stabilising. Numbers of 
infections was higher than January 2021 but the number of hospitalisations was 
lower. Staff sickness in the NHS was around 7% compared to a norm of 5%, so 
had not increased as much as had been feared. There remained demand 
pressure across the system.  
 
It was a government requirement that community social workers be vaccinated 
against Covid by the 1st of April, so the Adults Health and Care Department were 
working on what was needed in response to this requirement.  
 
Members asked questions and heard: 

 The impact on the NHS of supporting those with long covid was as yet 
unquantified 

 Those remaining resistant to having the vaccine was often due to lack of 
trust in it and mis information.  

 The estimate remained that the pandemic would be in the endemic phase 
by summer 2022, however new variants could develop and change the 
picture 

 While immunity from the vaccine wanes over time, the evidence 
suggested prevention of hospitalisation was sustained for longer 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee note the update. 

Page 7



4 
 

50.   ISSUES RELATING TO THE PLANNING, PROVISION AND/OR OPERATION 
OF HEALTH SERVICES  
 
a) Stage 2 Independent Investigation Report – Southern Health NHS  
Foundation Trust 
 
The Committee considered a report from the Hampshire Southampton and Isle 
of Wight Clinical Commissioning 
[...]
intends to take in 
response to the recommendations made in the Independent Investigation 
Report.  

2. The Committee request that the Trust attend the HASC meeting on 8 
March 2022 to provide an update on implementation of the actions with a 
target completion date of the end of January and end of February.  

3. The Committee request that the HS&IOW CCG/HS&IOW ICS attend the 
HASC meeting on 27 September 2022 to provide an update on the steps 
they have taken to assure themselves that the Trust has made the 

Page 8



5 
 

required improvements, and progress with strengthening mental health 
and learning disability service delivery in the new ICS structure. 

 
b) Development of Integrated Care Systems in Hampshire 
 
The Committee considered a report from the Hampshire Southampton and Isle 
of Wight Clinical Commissioning Group and the Frimley Clinical Commissioning 
Group on progress with moving to Integrated Care Systems (ICS) covering the 
Hampshire population (see Item 7b Appendix 3 in the Minute Book). 
 
Members heard that the anticipated date for the move to ICS’s had been delayed 
from April 2021 to July 2021. Governance of the ICS includes an Integrated Care 
Board (ICB) which would be NHS focused. The ICB would allocate the NHS 
Funding for the area, including commissioning services that had previously been 
commissioned at a national or regional level such as dentistry and 
ophthalmology. There would also be an Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) 
including wider partners such as local authorities with a remit to work on the 
wider socio economic influences on health.  
 
Members asked questions and heard: 

 Local place arrangements would remain important and some work would 
remain at locality level 

 The ICP is joint between the NHS and Local Authorities so would need to 
be agreed collectively. The ICB was required to have Local Authority 
representation. Who to nominate to the Local Authority positions was 
under discussion with partners. Members commented that there were a 
large number of local authorities involved and only a small number of 
seats available on the relevant ICBs. The ICPs would have a potentially 
large membership from a range of bodies. Members were concerned that 
enabling the voice of the Local Authorities to be commensurate with their 
impact on health would be a challenge   

 Members also commented on the importance of the voice of patients and 
service users, which could be through elected representatives, and this 
didn’t appear to have been considered 

 Part of the role of the ICS would be to look at prevention of ill health   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. The Committee request that commissioners attend the HASC meeting on 
5 July 2022 to provide an update on implementation of Integrated Care 
Systems in Hampshire.  

2. That this update include further detail on the governance structures as 
part of the ICS and how this is anticipated to relate to existing parts of the 
system including health scrutiny and Health and Wellbeing Boards. 
 

51.   PROPOSALS TO VARY SERVICES  
 
Southern Health: Adult Forensic Ward Upgrade 
 
The Chief Executive of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust presented a 
report on the temporary re-location of patients to enable building works (see 

Page 9



6 
 

report, Item 8a and Appendix 1 in the Minute Book). Members heard that the 
building works would include creating a safe seclusion unit that meets modern 
standards, improving on the current space for this.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the Committee support the temporary re-location of patients from 

Oak Ward at Southfield to Ashhurst Ward at Ravenswood.  
2. That the Committee be notified when the works have been completed and 

patients returned to Oak Ward. 
 
b) Abbey Ward Update 
 
The Chief Executive of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust presented a 
report providing an update on the creation of a new 10 bed female psychiatric 
intensive care unit (see report, Item 8b and Appendix 2 in the Minute 
[...]
get for Adults’ Health and Care, the Select  
Committee supports the recommendations being proposed to the Executive 
Member for Adult Services and Public Health.  
 

53.   CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2022/23 TO 2024/25 ADULTS' HEALTH AND CARE  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults’ Health and Care  
and Director of Corporate Operations regarding the proposed capital programme 
for Adults Health and Care, prior to decision by the  
Executive Member for Adult Services and Public Health on 18 January 2022 
(see Item 10 in the Minute Book). 
 
The recommendation as written in the covering report was put to the vote and 
carried (9 for and 3 against), therefore it was:  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, in regards to the capital programme for Adults’ Health and Care, the Select 
Committee supports the recommendations being proposed to the Executive 
Member for Adult Services and Public Health.  
 

54.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chief Executive’s representative presented the Committee’s work 
programme (see Item 11 in the Minute Book). 
 
Councillor Tree requested an update on the Whitehill and Bordon Health Hub for 
the May 2022 meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee’s work programme be approved, subject to any 
amendments agreed at this meeting. 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee: Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee 

Date: 8 March 2022 

Title: Covid Update 

Report From: Director of Adults’ Health and Care, Director of Public Health 
and Chief Executive of the Hampshire Southampton and Isle 
of Wight Clinical Commissioning Group 

Contact name: Members Services 

Tel:    0370 779 0507 Email: members.services@hants.gov.uk  

 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update to the Select Committee on 
the response to the Covid-19 pandemic in Hampshire.  

 
Recommendation 

2. The Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee note the update.  

3. That the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee approve that these 
COVID-19 updates are now stood down although the Committee may request 
updates in the future. 

 
Executive Summary  

4. The Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee has received updates on 
the response to the pandemic since July 2020 from the NHS, the Director of 
Public Health and the Director of Adults’ Health and Care. Sections of the report 
have been provided by: 

 The Director of Public Health (paragraphs 5 to 19) 

 The Clinical Commissioning Group regarding the NHS (paragraphs 20 to 
29) 

 The Director of Adults’ Health and Care (paragraphs 30 to 66) 
 
Public Health Update 

5. This is an update on the epidemiology of COVID-19 and the core COVID-19 
response arrangements in Hampshire.   

6. Inevitably there will be dimensions of this report which will be increasingly out of 
date immediately after publication. Officers will highlight these data caveats in 
the presentation of the report at the HASC meeting. 
 

7. The overall epidemiological situation in Hampshire continues to be 
characterised by a high overall case notification rate that has been decreasing, 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


  

and a low stable death rate. This situation is largely driven by high 
transmissibility of the Omicron variants. Case rates are currently highest among 
children aged 10-14 years of age. Overall, case rates are still high in 
Hampshire’s Districts, suggesting sustained community transmission. Although 
there has been a high uptake of the COVID-19 vaccine so far, a significant 
number of people still need to come forward for a first or second dose, and 
booster if eligible, to top-up immunity.  
 

COVID epidemiology 

8. The overall COVID situation in Hampshire continues to be characterised by a 
high overall case notification rate at 660.4 cases per 100,000 population in the 
7-day period as of 18th February 2022, aga
[...]


Title: 
Issues Relating to the Planning, Provision and/or Operation of 
Health Services 

Report From: Chief Executive 
 

Contact name: Members Services 

Tel:    0370 779 0507 Email: members.services@hants.gov.uk   

 
Purpose of this Report 
 

1. This report provides Members with information about the issues brought to the 
attention of the Committee which impact upon the planning, provision and/or 
operation of health services within Hampshire, or the Hampshire population.  

 
2. Where appropriate comments have been included and copies of briefings or 

other information attached. Where scrutiny identifies that the issue raised for the 
Committee’s attention will result in a variation to a health service, this topic will 
be considered as part of the ‘Proposals to Vary Health Services’ report. 

 
3. New issues raised with the Committee, and those that are subject to on-going 

reporting, are set out in Table One of this report. 
 

4. Issues covered in this report: 
 

a) Stage 2 Independent Investigation Report – Southern Health NHS 
Foundation Trust: Update on Action Plan 

b) Care Quality Commission Inspection Report – Southern Health NHS 
Foundation Trust (published February 2022) 

c) Primary Care Update 
d) Urgent Treatment Centre model 
e) Dental Services Update 

 
 

Recommendations 
 

a) Stage 2 Independent Investigation Report – Southern Health NHS 
Foundation Trust: Update on Action Plan 
 

5. The Committee welcomes the actions the Trust has taken to date in response to 
the recommendations made in the Independent Investigation Report.  
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 
 

6. The Committee request that the Trust attend the HASC meeting on 27 
September 2022 alongside commissioners, to provide an update on evidence 
that the changes made have improved the experience of patients and their 
families. 
 
b) Care Quality Commission Inspection Report – Southern Health NHS 

Foundation Trust (published February 2022) 
 

7. The Committee note the latest CQC report on Southern Health.  
 

8. The Committee request the Trust provide their response to a future meeting, 
outlining how it is planned to respond to the areas of improvement identified by 
regulators.  

 
c) Primary Care Update 
 

9. The Committee note the update on Primary Care.  
 

10. The Committee request a further update in 2023, focusing on an assessment of 
primary care demand trends post pandemic and the workforce issues associated 
with meeting that demand.   
 
d) Urgent Treatment Centre model 

 
11. The Committee note the briefing on the UTC model.  

 
e) Dental Services 

 
12. To be confirmed following late receipt of update 

 
 
Executive Summary 
 
Table 1 
 

Topic 
 

Relevant 
Bodies 

Action Taken 
 

Comment 
 

 
a) Stage 2 

Independent 
Investigation 
Report: 
Action Plan 
update  

 
(concerning the 
tragic deaths of five 
people who were in 
the care of 
Southern Health in 
the period 2011-

 
Southern 
Health NHS 
Foundation 
Trust and the 
HS&IOW 
CCG 
 

 
The Trust 
presented their 
Action Plan setting 
out their response 
to the 
Independent 
Report 
recommendations 
at the January 
2022 meeting 
(Appendix 2 

Southern Health 

Stage 2 Pascoe 

 
Attached is an update from 
Southern Health NHS FT at 
Appendix 1.  
 
 

Page 40

https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/s89637/Appendix%202%20Southern%20Health%20Stage%202%20Pascoe%20Report%20Action%20Plan.pdf
https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/s89637/Appendix%202%20Southern%20Health%20Stage%202%20Pascoe%20Report%20Action%20Plan.pdf
https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/s89637/Appendix%202%20Southern%20Health%20Stage%202%20Pascoe%20Report%20Action%20Plan.pdf


 
 

Topic 
 

Relevant 
Bodies 

Action Taken 
 

Comment 
 

2015, and the 
Trust’s response to 
the families of those 
who died) 

Report Action 

Plan.pdf 

(hants.gov.uk).  
 
At that meeting 
the Committee 
requested they 
provide an update 
to this meeting, as 
some
[...]
 From: 
Chief Executive 

 

 

  Contact name: Members Services 

 Tel:    0370 779 0507 Email: members.services@hants.gov.uk   

 
Purpose of this Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to alert Members to proposals from the NHS or 

providers of health services to vary or develop health services provided to people 

living in the area of the Committee. At this meeting the Committee is receiving an 

update on the following topics: 

a) Integrated Primary Care Access Service – update (Commissioners) 

b) Alton Community Hospital – new ward (Southern Health NHS Foundation 

Trust)  

 

Recommendations  

 

a) Integrated Primary Care Access Service - update 

 

2. That the Committee receive an update on extended access to primary care in 
Hampshire once the expectations on Primary Care Networks in this regard are 
clear.  

 

b) Alton Community Hospital – new ward (Southern Health NHS Foundation 

Trust)  

 

3. That the Committee welcome and support the proposal to increase capacity at 
Alton Community Hospital.  

 

Executive Summary 

 

4. Proposals that are considered to be substantial in nature will be subject to formal 

public consultation. The nature and scope of this consultation should be discussed 

with the Committee at the earliest opportunity. 

 

Page 191

Agenda Item 8

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 
 
5. The response of the Committee will take account of the Framework for Assessing 

Substantial Change and Variation in Health Services (version agreed at January 

2018 meeting Framework for Assessing Substantial Change and Variation in 

Health Services).  This places particular emphasis on the duties imposed on the 

NHS by Sections 242 and 244 of the NHS Act 2006, includes new responsibilities 

set out under the Health and Social Care Act 2012, and takes account of key 

criteria for service reconfiguration identified by the Department of Health.  

 

6. This Report is presented to the Committee in three parts: 

 

a. Items

Minutes of the meeting


1 

AT A MEETING of the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Tuesday, 

8th March, 2022 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd) 

 
* Councillor Ann Briggs 
* Councillor Nick Adams-King 
* Councillor Pamela Bryant 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
* Councillor Tonia Craig 
* Councillor Debbie Curnow-Ford 
* Councillor Alan Dowden 
* Councillor David Harrison 
a  Councillor Adam Jackman 
* Councillor Lesley Meenaghan 
* Councillor Sarah Pankhurst 
 

* Councillor Neville Penman 
* Councillor Lance Quantrill 
* Councillor Kim Taylor 
* Councillor Andy Tree 
    
  
   
   
   
  

*Present 
Co-opted members 
*Councillor Diane Andrews 
*Councillor Karen Hamilton 
a Councillor Cynthia Garton 
a Councillor Julie Butler 
 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillor Fran Carpenter, Assistant 
Executive Member  

  
55.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Jackman. Apologies were also received 
from co-opted members Councillor Butler and Councillor Garton. It was also 
noted that the Executive Member for Adult Services and Public Health who 
would usually attend to observe was unable to attend.  
   

56.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  



2 

No declarations were made. 
  

57.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Select 
Committee (HASC) held on 18 January 2022 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
   

58.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee did not receive any deputations. 
   

59.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman invited Councillor Penman to provide an update on the Working 
Group considering the Savings Programme for 2023 savings for the Adults 
Health and Care Department. It was reported that the Working Group had met 
the previous week at the mid-way point of the 6-week consultation and were 
updated on the progress to date and the further engagement planned prior to the 
closure of the consultation on 21 March 2022. The Working Group was next due 
to meet at the end of April in advance of the consultation outcomes and 
proposals being presented back to the Committee in May. 
   

60.   COVID 19 UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a combined report on the ongoing response to the 
Covid pandemic in Hampshire from the Director of Public Health, Director of 
Adults Health and Care and representatives of the Hampshire Southampton and 
Isle of Wight Clinical Commissioning Group (see Item 6 in the Minute Book). 
  
Members heard that rates of infection were coming down steadily in all age 
groups and the country had now moved to a ‘living with covid’ phase. It was 
noted that the legal requirement for social care staff to be vaccinated was being 
revoked. It was highlighted that the health care system remained under pressure 
and this would continue for some time. The pandemic had resulted in a 
significant backlog in elective care and it would be a focus over the next two 
years to address the backlog.  
  
Members asked questions and heard: 

         Pressure remained in Accident and Emergency services. The target was 
to see 95% of patients within 4 hours and at times the percentage being 
achieved was around 60%. In 2020 A&E attendances went down, 
however data now suggested the system had returned to experiencing a 
4% year on year growth in A&E attendances 

         While covid may spread following the relaxation of the rules relating to 
isolating and testing, the majority of the population were protected by the 
vaccination and mortality for those in hospital with covid had reduced 
compared to earlier in the pandemic 

  
 



3 

RESOLVED: 
  

1.    The Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee note the update.  
  

2.    That the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee approve that 
these COVID-19 updates are now stood down although the Committee 
may request updates in the future. 

  
61.   ISSUES RELATING TO THE PLANNING, PROVISION AND/OR OPERATION 

OF HEALTH SERVICES  
 
a) Stage 2 Independent Investigation Report – Southern Health NHS  
Foundation Trust: Update on Action Plan 
  
The Chief Executive of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust presented a 
report providing an update on progress with the actions the Trust was taking in 
response to the findings of Stage 2 of the Independent Investigation Report (see 
Item 7a in the Minute Book).  
  
In response to questions, Members heard: 

      Some of the actions did not have a timescale associated because they 
were ongoing activity 

      The complaints process had been updated to focus on addressing 
complaints quickly 

  
RESOLVED: 
  

1.    The Committee welcomes the actions the Trust has taken to date in 
response to the recommendations made in the Independent Investigation 
Report. 

  
2.    The Committee request that the Trust attend the HASC meeting on 27 

September 2022 alongside commissioners, to provide an update on 
evidence that the changes made have improved the experience of 
patients and their families. 

  
b) Care Quality Commission Inspection Report – Southern Health NHS  
Foundation Trust (published February 2022) 
 
The Chief Executive of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust presented a 
report regarding the outcome of a recent inspection of the Trust by the Care 
Quality Commission (see Item 7b in the Minute Book).  
  
Members heard that the overall rating for the Trust had reduced from Good to 
Requires Improvement. The biggest challenge related to staffing, with staff 
retiring and difficulty recruiting and retaining replacements leading to pressure on 
staff to cover. 
  
In response to questions, Members heard: 

         Southern Health covers a broad range of both mental health and 
community health services across a large geography. There are other 



4 

examples of Trusts with the same mix for example in Dorset and that 
Trust is rated Outstanding 

         There would equally be a risk of fragmentation if the services run by the 
Trust were split up 

         The Trust would be providing a formal response to CQC with an action 
plan to respond to the areas the regulator identified as needing 
improvement 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1.    The Committee note the latest CQC report on Southern Health. 
 

2.    The Committee request the Trust provide their response to a future 
meeting, outlining how it is planned to respond to the areas of 
improvement identified by regulators. 
  

c) Primary Care Update 
 
A representative of the Hampshire Southampton and Isle of Wight Clinical 
Commissioning Group presented a report providing an update on primary care 
services (see Item 7c in the Minute Book).  
  
Members heard that the primary care workforce remains a challenge. GP 
practices working together in Primary Care Networks (PCNs) was a developing 
model. 
  
In response to questions, Members heard: 

         It was a national issue that the NHS still used letters in the post rather 
than emails due to issues around confidentiality and security  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1.    The Committee note the update on Primary Care. 
  

2.    The Committee request a further update in 2023 (or earlier if possible), 
focusing on an assessment of primary care demand trends post pandemic 
and the workforce issues associated with meeting that demand/need.  
  

3.    The Committee request that NHS Commissioners work with partners in 
Adult Social Care and Public Health to assess the wider impacts of 
demand pressures in NHS frontline services.   
 

d) Urgent Treatment Centre model 
 
The Select Committee received a report regarding the Urgent Treatment Centre 
Model (see Item 7d in the Minute Book).  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee note the briefing on the UTC model. 
 



5 

e) Dental Services 
  
The Select Committee received an update on dental services (see Item 7e in the 
Minute Book).  
 
RESOLVED: 
  

1.    To note the update on dental services in Hampshire. 
  
2.    To request a further update for the May 2022 meeting and ensure a 

presenter is available.  
  

62.   PROPOSALS TO VARY SERVICES  
 
a) Integrated Primary Care Access Service – update (Commissioners) 
  
The Select Committee received an update from the Hampshire Southampton 
and Isle of Wight Clinical Commissioning Group regarding the development of 
the Integrated Primary Care Access Service provided by the Southern 
Hampshire Primary Care Alliance across Fareham Gosport and south east 
Hampshire (see report, Item 8a in the Minute Book).  
  
RESOLVED: 

  
That the Committee receive an update on extended access to primary care in  
Hampshire once the expectations on Primary Care Networks in this regard are  
clear. 
  
b) Alton Community Hospital – new ward (Southern Health NHS Foundation  
Trust) 
 
A representative from Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust presented a report 
on plans to open a new ward at Alton Community Hospital (see report, Item 8b in 
the Minute Book).  
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee welcome and support the proposal to increase capacity at  
Alton Community Hospital. 
  

63.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chief Executive’s representative presented the Committee’s work 
programme (see Item 9 in the Minute Book). 
  
It was requested that a representative from the Frimley health system be invited 
to meetings when relevant items are on the agenda. Councillor Cooper 
requested an update on the newly opened revamped Heatherwood hospital.  
  
Councillor Tree requested an update on the Whitehill and Bordon health hub for 
the May meeting.  



6 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Committee’s work programme be approved, subject to any 
amendments agreed at this meeting. 
  
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  


